

No. 23-1353

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS; ROBERT C. BEVIS; and
LAW WEAPONS, INC d/b/a LAW WEAPONS & SUPPLY, an Illinois corpo-
ration,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS and JASON ARRES,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Intervening-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DIS-
TRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, No. 1:22-cv-04775
THE HONORABLE VIRGINIA M. KENDALL, JUDGE PRESIDING

MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING REVIEW

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 WADSWORTH BOULEVARD
WHEAT RIDGE, COLORADO 80033
(303) 205-7870

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants furnishes the following information in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1.

(1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

National Association for Gun Rights

Robert C. Bevis

Law Weapons, Inc. d/b/a Law Weapons & Supply

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Plaintiffs Should Prevail on the Merits	4
A. The <i>Heller/Bruen</i> Framework for Second Amendment Analysis ..	4
B. <i>Bruen</i> Step 1: The Plain Text Covers Plaintiffs’ Conduct	5
C. <i>Bruen</i> Step 2: Because the Banned Arms are in Common Use, the State Cannot Meet its Burden	6
D. Summary: The Act is Unconstitutional	8
III. The Panel Made Several Errors	8
A. The State’s Handgun Ban is Clearly Unconstitutional	8
B. The Panel’s Holding that a Firearm is not an Arm Conflicts with <i>Heller</i>	9
C. The Panel Misconstrued <i>Heller</i> ’s “Useful for Military Service” Passage	10
D. The Panel’s Holding Conflicts with <i>Staples</i>	11
E. The Court Failed to Apply <i>Bruen</i> to the Magazine Ban.....	13
F. The Panel Majority’s Continued Reliance on <i>Friedman</i> Cannot be Reconciled with <i>Bruen</i> or <i>Caetano</i>	14
G. Summary: The Panel’s Analysis Was Faulty and Plaintiffs’ Should Prevail on the Merits	15

IV. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....15

V. An Injunction Would Not Harm the Public Interest.....16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bruen</i>	6
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 3:23-cv-209 (S.D. Ill.).....	6
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	11, 14
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015).....	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRA v. Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	11, 12
STATUTES	
720 ILCS 5/24-1.9	1
720 ILCS 5/24-1.10	1
720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(c)-(d)	iv

720 ILCS 5/24-1.10(c)-(d)2

720 ILCS 5/24-1(b) and 1.10(g)2

Chapter 19 of Title 3 of the Naperville Municipal Code1

Protect Illinois Communities Act, Pub. Act 102-1116 (2023)*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015).....3
